AGENDA

ORMOND BEACH
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS

July 9, 2014
ORMOND BEACH TRAINING ROOM 7:00 P.M.

V.

V.

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
A. June 4, 2014

NEW BUSINESS

A. Case No.V2014-091: 11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive, waterfront yard
setback.

This is a request from Elizabeth Alosia, property owner, for a waterfront
variance to allow a constructed enclosed hard roof screen porch remain in
place within the required waterbody setback. The property at 11
Kingsbridge Crossing Drive is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium Density).
Section 2-15(B)(9)(e) of the Land Development Code requires a 30’
waterbody setback. The applicant has constructed an enclosed hard roof
screen porch without a building permit within the waterbody setback. The
applicant is requesting a waterbody setback of 14’ to allow the enclosed hard
roof screen porch to remain in place, requiring a variance of 16’ to the
required 30’ waterbody yard setback.

OTHER BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 4, 2014 7:00 p.m.
Commission Chambers
22 South Beach Street
Ormond Beach, Florida
l. ROLL CALL
Members Present Staff Present
Dennis McNamara Laureen Kornel, Senior Planner
Tony Perricelli Ann-Margret Emery, Deputy City Attorney
Ryck Hundredmark Melanie Nagel, Minutes Technician

Jean Jenner
Norman Lane

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES

April 2, 2014 Minutes

Mr. Jenner moved to approve the April 2, 2014 Minutes as submitted. Mr.
Hundredmark seconded the motion. Vote was called: Mr. Perricelli for; Mr.
Hundredmark for; Mr. Jenner for; Mr. Lane abstained; Mr. McNamara for.
The motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS

Case No. 14-084: 707 S. Atlantic Avenue, front and side yard setback
variances

Ms. Kornel, Senior Planner, City of Ormond Beach stated this is an application
for front and side yard variances at 707 S. Atlantic Avenue. The variances are
related to the construction of already built second floor wood balconies.  This
case is based on a Stop Work Order that the Building Department issued on
January 28, 2014. The Stop Work Order was issued for completing unpermitted
work including mechanical, electrical, structural windows and doors. The
applicant is requesting to allow four wooden balconies to remain in place
allowing ocean views to guests. Ms. Kornel explained the location, orientation,
and characteristics of the subject property and presented the staff report.

The Driftwood Beach Motel, located directly adjacent to this property on the
north side, has provided written notice that they support the application. The
Coral Beach Lodge has provided written notice, without reason, that they object
to the application. Ms. Kornel contacted the owner of the Coral Beach Lodge to
ascertain what issues they might have. The owner stated that he didn’t care for
the way the balconies looked. Ms. Kornel stated staff is recommending approval.



Mr. Perricelli asked what size are the balconies. Ms. Kinsey Polychrones, with
Polychrones Design Company, stated that she has been retained by Mr. Alex
Barbara, owner of the Makai Lodge, after he received the Stop Work Order. Mr.
Barbara stated this was a situation where they jumped the gun, and he apologized
for that. He has had a lot of work done to the property, most of which was done
with permits, such as the pool, roofing, and electrical work. Mr. Barbara stated
that the decks were 12’ x 16°. Ms. Polychrones stated they were closer to 8” or 9’
by 16°. Mr. Perricelli asked if there was a different rule for something built in the
air versus something on the ground. Ms. Kornel stated that she was not aware of
anything.

Mr. Lane asked if the balconies, as constructed, would meet the code. Ms.
Polychrones stated that there is additional work to be done, and they will make
sure foundations are big enough, and structurally the balconies are supported
properly. Ms. Kornel stated if the variances are granted, everything will be
inspected.

Mr. Hundredmark asked Mr. Barbara if this was the second time he had done
work without a permit. Mr. Barbara stated that he had purchased the facility in
January of 2011, and there were a lot of doors that were sticking, and race week
was coming up that February. In order to get the problem rectified quickly, they
replaced a lot of the doors on the property, and he did not think about getting
permits; he just wanted to get the job done in time for race week.

Mr. Hundredmark then asked if the doors leading out to the balconies in question
were already there. Mr. Barbara stated no, that the large windows were in a pretty
rough way, so they took them out and replaced them with new hurricane-proof
windows and doors. Mr. Hundredmark asked if that work was also done without
a permit. Mr. Barbara stated yes, that was correct, and was an oversight.

Mr. Hundredmark asked if the contractor was a licensed contractor. Mr. Barbara
stated that he uses his own maintenance personnel to do the work. Mr.
Hundredmark then asked if the end balcony, once constructed, would hang out
over the property line fence. Mr. Barbara explained that the end balcony was a
different design, which would be angled and would not hang over the fence.

Mr. McNamara asked who designed the balconies. Mr. Barbara explained that his
maintenance workers used to be general contractors, and they designed the
balconies. Mr. McNamara stated that when he visited the property he noticed red
iron was holding down the columns. Mr. Barbara stated that everything was
supposed to be stainless steel, due to the corrosion. Mr. McNamara stated that he
didn’t see any stainless, but it appeared to be galvanized.

Mr. McNamara asked how the doors got on that side of the building. Mr. Barbara
explained that the rooms had long, old windows, which they removed and
replaced with a hurricane-proof window and door in each room.



Mr. McNamara asked Ms. Emery if they had to do two separate votes, since there
were two separate issues. Ms. Emery replied the two variances should be done
separately.

Mr. Lane stated that the entire Board has questions about the permitting or lack
thereof, and the construction, but that is a separate issue that the city has to deal
with. What the Board is here for are the variances.

Mr. Jenner questioned how someone can get a permit for the doors and windows,
but not for the balconies. Mr. McNamara stated that they didn’t get permits for
any of the work.

Mr. Perricelli stated that he is glad Mr. Barbara is fixing the place up. It is an old
hotel and does take a lot of work. But Mr. Perricelli wishes Mr. Barbara weren’t
here after the fact, which is the problem.

Mr. McNamara questioned if the variance is not granted, would the doors have to
be removed on the rooms with no balconies. Ms. Kornel stated that the doors
would have to be removed, because you couldn’t have doors leading out to
nowhere. That would not be allowed under the Building Codes. Ms. Kornel
stated that if the owners had come for the variances before the work was done, it’s
likely that staff would have recommended approval for the variances.

Mr. Hundredmark stated it was confusing that the board is not involved in the
building department issues, yet they will approve whether the decks stay or come
down. Had anyone checked when they took the windows out, if the doors were
put in correctly with headers over them, and were they sealed. Ms. Kornel stated
that this group is not approving the construction, but are only approving the
variances. The Building Department will be responsible for the inspections, and
the building code questions cannot be answered at this time because nothing has
been inspected. A Stop Work Order was placed, and no further action has
commenced.

Ms. Kornel stated if the variances are approved, and the balconies are allowed to
stay, everything will be inspected for proper headers, insulation, electrical, and
anything else involved. Mr. Lane stated that the Board could approve the
variances, but then the Building Department could say no to them doing the
construction. Ms. Kornel stated that is correct. Ms. Kornel also stated that the
applicant wants to bring everything up to code, get the required permits, and
correct the wrong that was done.

Following discussion, Mr. Lane moved to approve the variance for the front
yard setback, as submitted. Mr. Jenner seconded the motion. Vote was
called: Mr. Lane for; Mr. Perricelli for; Mr. Hundredmark against; Mr.
Jenner for; Mr. McNamara for. The motion carried.

Next Mr. Lane moved to approve the variance for the side yard setback, as
submitted. Mr. Jenner seconded the motion. Vote was called: Mr. Jenner
for; Mr. Lane for; Mr. Perricelli for; Mr. Hundredmark against; Mr.
McNamara for. The motion carried.



V. OTHER BUSINESS
Ms. Kornel stated that there would be at least one item for the agenda next month,
possibly a couple of other items. Staff would like to change the meeting from

July 2 to July 9, 2014. Board members were in agreement with this, and there are
alternate board members if someone can’t make it.

VI. ADJOURNMENT
As there was no other business, the meeting was adjourned at 7:35 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

S. Laureen Kornel, AICP, Senior Planner

ATTEST:

Dennis McNamara, Chair
Minutes prepared by Melanie Nagel.

Pursuant to section 286-0105, Florida Statutes, if any person decides to appeal
any decision made by the board of adjustment with respect to any matter considered at
this public meeting, such person will need a record of the proceedings and for such
purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is
made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

All persons appealing to the board of adjustment must be present, or represented
at the public hearing scheduled for the consideration of his request. Failure to be present
or to be represented, results in the automatic refusal by this board to grant permission for
any variance. In order to allow the meeting to proceed in an orderly fashion, the board,
by motion, may limit the time allowed for remarks concerning a specific agenda item to a
maximum of thirty (30) minutes for city staff, the designated representative of the
applicant and the designated representative of any organized group and to five (5)
minutes for members of organizations and other individual speakers. Additional time
shall be allowed to respond to questions from the board.

Persons with a disability, such as a vision, hearing or speech impairment, or persons
needing other types of assistance and who wish to attend city commission meetings or
any other board of committee meeting may contact the city clerk in writing, or may call
677-0311 for information regarding available aids and services.



STAFF REPORT

City of Ormond Beach
Department of Planning

DATE: June 25, 2014
SUBJECT: 11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive
APPLICANT: Elizabeth Alosia, property owner
FILE NUMBER: V2014-091
PROJECT PLANNER: Steven Spraker, AICP, Senior Planner

INTRODUCTION:

This is a request from Elizabeth Alosia, property owner, for a waterfront variance to
allow a constructed enclosed hard roof screen porch remain in place within the required
waterbody setback. The property at 11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive is zoned R-3
(Single-Family Medium Density). Section 2-15(B)(9)(e) of the Land Development Code
requires a 30’ waterbody setback. The applicant has constructed an enclosed hard roof
screen porch without a building permit within the waterbody setback. The applicant is
requesting a waterbody setback of 14’ to allow the enclosed hard roof screen porch to
remain in place, requiring a variance of 16’ to the required 30’ waterbody yard setback.

BACKGROUND:

The property is designated as “Low Density Residential” on the City’s Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) and is zoned R-3 (Single Family Medium Density) on the City’s Official
Zoning Map. The property is part of the Kings Crossings, Phase 1A subdivision that
was platted in 1995. The structure at 11 Kingsbridge Crossing was constructed in 1998.
The surrounding uses, land use, and zoning designations are as follows:

Current Land Uses | Future Land Use Designation Zoning
North Sigg:g;ig'y “Low Density Residential” RM?ééiSJPng:Deeiigl)y
South S:gg:geiirggy “Low Density Residential” RM?ééiSJPngljeeieslgl)y
East storn?lejlg;jei\r/irsé?gntion "Open Space/Conservation® thiéipnggeiizg;y
v | ey | oy | G
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Site aerial:

| Subject
Property

3 .J.

In April of 2014, the City’s Neighborhood Improvements Department received a
telephone call stating that an addition was being constructed at 11 Kingsbridge
Crossing without a permit. On April 24, 2014 a Neighborhood Improvements officer
issued a notice of violation for the construction of a screen room with no permits. The
contractor, Kesselring Construction, and the homeowner attempted to obtain a building
permit for the work preformed. However, the improvements constructed are within the
required waterbody setbacks and City staff was unable to permit the improvement. The
City’s Chief Building Official is filing a complaint with the state regarding the work
performed by Kesselring Construction. The homeowner is elderly and believed that all
permits had been secured.

The work to date on the hard roof screen room is shown below:

Hard roof screen porch addition. Other screen roof porches and pool
enclosures near the subject property.

[11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive, BOAA Staff Report.docx]
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ANALYSIS:

The property at 11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive is zoned R-3 (Single-Family Medium
Density). Section 2-15(B)(9)(e) of the Land Development Code requires a 30" waterbody
setback. The applicant has constructed an enclosed hard roof screen porch without a
building permit within the waterbody setback. The applicant is requesting a waterbody
setback of 14’ to allow the enclosed hard roof screen porch to remain in place, requiring
a variance of 16’ to the required 30’ waterbody yard setback.

The following are key sections of the Land Development Code that are required to
analyze the request for the subject property.

1. The property has a waterfront rear yard. Section 2-15(B)(9)(e) of the Land
Development Code requires a 30’ setback.

2. Section 2-50(a)(8) of the Land Development Code states, “Unless otherwise
expressly permitted in this section, any structure with a hard roof is required to
meet the principal building setbacks for the respective zoning district.”

3. Section 2-50(x)(1)(c)(3), Pools, of the Land Development Code states, “On
waterfront lots (excluding oceanfront), pools and screen enclosures shall be set
back ten feet (10") from the rear lot line except that where the rear yard
requirement is greater than thirty feet (30), one (1) additional foot of setback for
each two (2) feet of required rear yard in excess of thirty feet (30') is required.
There shall be a minimum of fifteen feet (15") from edge of deck to normal water
line.

4. Section 2-50(aa), Screen porches, of the Land Development Code states, “In all
residential districts, screen enclosures (e.g., entirely enclosed with screening)
may be located to within ten feet (10') of the rear lot line; provided, however, side
yard setbacks for screen enclosures shall be the same as for the principal
building and provided further that no screen enclosure shall be permitted to
encroach into any easement, dedicated space or right-of-way, or into any
required waterfront or oceanfront yard or other shoreline setback provided under
chapter 3, article 1l of this Code. Screen pool enclosures shall be located no
closer than five feet (5') from the rear property line of a single-family residence in
situations where the rear yard abuts a dedicated open space in private
ownership, a conservation easement held in private ownership or common area
owned by a homeowners' association measuring a distance of a least ten feet
(10" from the closest point to the rear property line.”

There are several issues associated with this variance, which include:

1. Unpermitted work from a contractor in which the waterbody setbacks cannot be
met.

As stated previously, City staff has filed a complaint to the state regarding the
actions of Kesselring Construction. The homeowner entered into a contract with
Kesselring Construction and it does not appear that they were aware that no

[11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive, BOAA Staff Report.docx]
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permits were obtained. The homeowner did obtain Homeowner Association
approval for the improvement.

2. Allowing a conforming structure to become non-conforming with a variance.

Planning staff has historically recommended against improvements that take a
conforming structure and make it non-conforming. In some cases, the Board of
Adjustment and Appeals have approved variances after reviewing the variance
criteria, impacts to surrounding properties, and abutting property owner input.

3. How the Land Development Code requlates screen room enclosures with a hard
roof versus a screen roof.

The Land Development Code regulates screen roofs differently than structures
with a hard roof. The property owner has argued that the overall impact of the
structure is not changed whether it has a hard or screen room. The property
owner has also stated that the hard roof screen enclosure is setback the furthest
of any screen room on the retention area.

4. The purpose of a waterbody setback and the intent to allow all property owners
view corridors to the water front.

The property owner has stated and staff concurs that the structure will not
impede any view corridors along the stormwater retention area.

The subject property currently has a range of setbacks from the top of bank for the
stormwater retention area, ranging from 28’ to 35’. The hard roof screen enclosure was
located on an existing concrete patio slab at the rear of the property. The hard roof
screen roof structure would require a 16’ waterfront setback to be located 14’ from the
top of bank of the stormwater retention area. If the improvement were a pool screen
enclosure or a screen roof structure, the application would be a staff approval and no
variance would be required. The homeowner has indicated that a screen roof would
diminish the ability to utilize the room. Both the homeowner and spouse are elderly and
cannot be exposed to direct sunlight based upon health related conditions.

CONCLUSION:

Chapter 1, Article Il, Section 1-16.D.2, of the Land Development Code states, “The
Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall first determine whether the need for the
proposed variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographical
condition, or other physical or environmental conditions that are unique to the specific
property involved and are not the result of the actions of the applicant. If the basis for
the request is the unique quality of the site, the Board shall make the following required
findings based on the granting of the variance for that site alone. If, however, the
condition is common to numerous sites so that requests for similar variances are likely
to be received, the Board shall base its findings on the cumulative effect of granting the
variance to all who may apply.”

[11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive, BOAA Staff Report.docx]
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Potential Alternatives, Waterfront Setback Encroachment:

1. Grant the applicant’s request for a 16" variance for the hard roof screen porch
with a resulting 14’ setback from the required 30’ waterfront yard setback.

2. Deny the request and that the screen room either be removed or converted to a
screen roof room.

The Board must consider the following criteria established in Chapter 1, Article II,
Section 1-16.D.4, of the Land Development Code for the variance application:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The subject property is unique, based on the fact
that it abuts a large common area/stormwater retention area for the Kings
Crossings subdivision. The existing lot and structures are conforming. The Land
Development Code identifies setbacks principal and accessory structures. The
footprint of the existing structure is the condition that limits the size of the screen
room and has lead to the variance application.

Argument against the variance: The existing lot and structure are conforming to
the requirements of the Land Development Code. The proposed application and
hard roof of the screen room would cause a conforming structure to becoming
non-conforming.

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of
the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The special conditions and circumstances are not the
actions of the applicant. The applicant did not plat the lot or the square footage
of the building.

Argument against the variance: The project contractor did not obtain building
permits which has led to the property owner, Planning staff, and the Board of
Adjustment and Appeals being placed in an awkward situation.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the
same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and
would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

Argument for the variance: The application seeks to allow a hard roof screen
porch rather than a screen roof. Literal application of the waterfront building
setback would create a hardship on the applicant and deprive them from a
reasonable use of the property. The property owner has stated that a hard roof
structure is needed based on health issues of residents of the property.

Argument against the variance: A screen roof porch room is permitted under the
Land Development without the need for a variance and would be a reasonable
use of the property.

[11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive, BOAA Staff Report.docx]
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4.

No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or
structure.

Argument for the variance: Based on the location of the existing building, there
are no other alternatives for a hard roof screen porch. The property owner has
stated that hard roof structure would not have a negative visual or aesthetic
impact on surrounding property, versus a screen roof structure.

Argument against the variance: There is no alternative for a hard roof structure
based on the existing building. The project could convert to a screen roof and
meet the required setback.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the
cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages or physical
inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute
conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship.

Argument for the variance: The variance is not sought solely to reduce the cost
of the construction of the project.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance is not sought to reduce the
construction cost of the project.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on
surrounding public streets, the danger of fire, or other hazard to the public.

Argument for the variance: The request will not increase congestion, fire danger
or public hazards.

Argument against the variance: None. The variance will not create any hazards
to the public.

The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of
this Code and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the Code
and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the
essential character of, the area surrounding the site.

Argument for_the variance: The Kings Crossings subdivision and the subject
property are well kept and maintained properties. The requested variance would
not have a negative impact on any surrounding properties. North of the subject
property is the entrance of the subdivision. To the east of the property is the
HOA stormwater retention area. Both the HOA and the abutting neighbor have
indicated no objection to the application. The applicant and staff concurs that the
improvement will not diminish property values or impact sight visibility in the area.

Argument against the variance: The variance will not diminish property values
or negatively impact adjoining properties. The concern of the application is if
other properties with waterfront frontage seek to allow the same setback of a
screen roof for a hard roof room.

[11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive, BOAA Staff Report.docx]
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8. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any
special privilege that is denied by this Code to other lands, buildings, or
structures in the same zoning district.

Argument for the variance: The purpose of the variance process is to confer
rights that are denied to a particular applicant because of a special condition or
unique circumstance for their property.

Argument against the variance: The Land Development Code sets regulations
for structures to ensure surrounding property and the neighborhood as a whole is
not negatively impacted. The project has the ability to construct a screen roof
room as permitted by the Land Development Code.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff acknowledges there would be minimal impact of the hard roof screen room
because the property abuts a large common and retention area for the King Crossings
subdivision. Staff also acknowledges that the abutting property owners are in support of
the application and the structure does not impact the view sheds of abutting properties.
Staff is concerned about allowing conforming structures to become nonconforming
where no lot irregularities exist. Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment and
Appeals DENY the variance request of a 16’ variance to the required 30" waterbody
setback, with a final setback of 14’, in order to construct a hard roof screen room.
Staff's recommendation concludes that the application fails to meet criteria 1 (special
condition), criteria 2 (variance caused by the applicant), and criteria 4 (no practical
alternative).

[11 Kingsbridge Crossing Drive, BOAA Staff Report.docx]
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= B & {r&%@gggﬁa 9 Y ) CLAIMS ARISING FROM ERRONEOUS OR INCORRECT INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THE OWNER,
g, | PAD Requesfed waferbody setback = 14’ LENDER, OR OWNER'S CONTRACTORS OR OTHERS, WHICH IS USED AS A BASIS TO FORMULATE THIS
S 8 g BUILDING HATCH , ' SURVEYOR'S OPINION.
T 2 o RequeS‘I'ed variance = 16 C.) ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAPS OR REPORTS BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY IS
- i . o PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE PARTY. PER FLORIDA STATUTES CHAPTER RULE
@ 3 CONCRETE HATCH ! = 5017.051(3)(b(6)
o 1 =11
R | ’ <©  CABLE TELEVISION BOX D.) THE ACCEPTANGE OF THIS SURVEY AS CERTIFIED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF NAMES SHOWN
-~ ! TELEPHONE BOX HEREON SHALL CONSTITUTE FULFILLMENT OF MY CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION. "ORIGINAL® AS
WELL DEFINED HEREON REFERS TO THE SIGNED AND SEALED GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION OF THE FIELD
' SURVEY. CAD FILES ARE NOT THE SURVEY AND THERE WILL BE A SURCHARGE FOR THEM.
FD NW \ \ FD IRC E.) UNDERGROUND FEATURES AND / OR UTILITIES HAVE NOT BEEN LOCATED (UNLESS
" LS 2842 ___2_5__0_(_)’___e LB 3019 OTHERWISE NOTED).
B O o O . o e | PP SUREY | SURVEY e 0
WILHIILE, & ELEABETIT, LOSA 140208 HE FOREGOING PLAT IS CERTIFIED TO MEET THE #ININUM TECHNICAL STANDARDS SET FORTH BY.THE BOUNDARY of :
THE T THE BININ . .
FIELD BOOK | PAGE || FLORIDA BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS AS PER CHAPTER 517:6, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATVE | MAP SUBJECT: SURVEY REPORT o Z
CODE, AS PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.527, FLORIDA STATUTES. . 11 KINGS BRIDGE CROSSING . 1 i) o
- 51/36 ~ . . o
OFFICE WORK BY: AM %_j /V// WL 02/10/2014 ADDRESS: FILE: i CIVIL ENGINEERING SURVEYING-LANDSCAPE ARGHITECTURE
DATE: 02/06/2014 ) = e 11 KINGS BRIDGE 265 Kenilworth Avenue  Ormond Beach ¢ Florida 32174
FIELD WORK BY: AM SCALE: ) NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE GRISINAL RAISED : CROSSING DR K-23-00-01 Voice: 386.672.9515 Fax: 386.673.6554 o uphaminc.com
DATE: 02/05/2014 17 =30 SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND RAPFER. WILLIAM S HART ORMOND BEACH, FL. 32174 LB# 0003612 LC# 0000357




Exhibit B

Maps and pictures



11 Kingsbndge Crossing Dnve
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GIS data is provided on an "as is" basis. The accuracy or reliability of the data is not guaranteed or warranted in any way. The City of Ormond Beach specifically
disclaims any warranty either expressed or implied, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular use. The entire risk
as to quality and performance of the data is with the end user. In no event will the City, its staff or it's representatives be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special,
consequential, or other damages, including loss of profit, arising out of the use of this data even if the City has been advised of the possibility of such damages.




Aerial view of 11 Kingsbridge Crossing Road
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Source: Bing maps



Aerial view of 11 Kingsbridge Crossing Road
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Screen enclosures (no hard roof)
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Exhibit C

Variance Application



O
\

-~
CITY OF ORMOND BEACH ‘\/\ v3.2013
Planning Department
" 9 » "
22 South Beach Street, Ormond Beach, FL 32174 QEC n M AY ?: H {)UM
Tel: (386) 676-3238 www.ormondbeach.org  comdev@ormondbeach.org
VARIANCE - APPLICATION
Far Planning Department Use
Application Number Date Submitted
(~ APPLICATION TYPE AND FEES N\
Advertising Deposit for ~ Advertising Deposit for
Application Advisory Board Commission Total*
[ Residential or Commercial 350 350 N/A 700
[~ After the Fact Residential or Commercial 700 350 N/A 1050

*The total is calculated as the Application plus approximate Advisory Board and Commission Public Notification Fees, Depending on the actual costs, Staff shall refund
\gny remaining balance or require additional payment.

fﬂPPLlCANTlNFQRMATION \
This application is being submitted by 7 Property Owner [~ Agent, on behalf of Property Owner**

Name |£LizABETH AlosiA

Full Address I I Kont &5 iAtd s Crosspile A2 .

Telephone | 38l &/5- 9243 Email I A
* If this application is being submitted by a person other than the property owner, please provide the following Property Owner Information as well as a notarized
\Ietter designating you as agent. _)

(/_ PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION**#* \

Name | 2, z4227# AlosA

Full Address I// /éfﬂéjd_ﬁ,dd’,,:‘ (*;2‘¢-}_55,/~é,, I

Telephone |~3ﬁé £/5-92¢3 Email I AL
\"'lfthe property owner does not reside on the property for which the application refers, please provide the following Property Details. /
f PROPERTY DETAILS -\

Full Address |// %wég,{;ﬁ/{}é:é” Cotp ssiite AR

Parcel ID Number I Y74/ - Fh 00 2/ 0
Legal Description

LOT [, Kings Crossinit — FIHASE 174, Altokdmite 70 THE FZAT

T E OF flzrevedisd m iy Brok 45, /655 £0 AND ¢2, oF THE
\_ /91./..:‘.‘3.4&_ foEcpeds oFf t"fu’_:.{_:i.-;?’ [?’a-m/?"_)/, .

N

/

/REQUEST

For the Board of Adjustment and Appeals to grant a variance, there must be special conditions or circumstances existing which are
peculiar to a particular piece of land, structure or building. The variance should not request special privilege denied to other lands,
buildings or structures, and must prove deprivation of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners in the subject property
area that results in an unnecessary hardship. The request should be the minimum possible to make reasonable use of the land and, if
granted, should not be injurious to the area or materially diminish the value of the surrounding properties, alter the essential
characteristics of the neighborhood or otherwise be detrimental to the public welfare or create a public nuisance. A purely financial
\hardship does not, except under extreme circumstances, constitute sufficient grounds for hardship. -/

1




(f Request: \
Z= ﬁja;wf:r THAT LAe AAD i THGEEN (57 Seins Ao
7o ﬂf&/ LExbSTinds SHOMLE

\J

( ABUTTING PROPERTY OWNERS
Please provide abutting property owner signatures or provide letters indicating position toward the request.

N / ?)gnafure Street Address Fo‘r/ Against

pankisag? BRI ¥

N

r ]
| | -

\.

( CRITERIA: CONFORMING
Section 1-16.D.3 of the Land Development Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
substantial competent evidence on each of the following 8 criteria, Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or other

materials may be attached as exhibits.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and which are not

applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning district:

/
~

AONE

2. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant:

LAe dlwdd LokiE 7o ADD A THRTEENL FPor _Scrzdenl Ao,
Wit A N At siint el TR gl 7 A 7S
THeE ST 29/ /fgz/%{«zﬂ/ﬁﬂzfg To TH4E ﬂ;‘-ﬁf P My ,;?z%ﬂi}/

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these zoning regulations and would work unnecessary and undue

hardship on the applicant:

At Extsrmile ContCReTl FAHd 13 THiEss +osr ANGD Bivis o5 LT
05 ol TO Lo ) L7 THE trctzahl  Sent, Bpind, tmpd ) desssner
o 5 precsy zﬂ/j&/ﬂr.c“f;tz*f 70 THE 7z Ao, THE s A5
GHAGHES G0 fZent THE Concwsile Al /5 ol i 2mrgbs 70
Lt MoneiZ | LiEHEs Ere. ... JHE sind /5 isrislioz 47mils THEE el S
\J ) eoes Aditon7 7T THE Loyl rteTZE FHA. )
2




No practical alternative exists and the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use\
of the land, building or structure:

e MoesZ Sirs ont A Loppsd L7 AMERT rw LArEd Sxniey”
aty JH Amal o FHIE S —od FACiES o ST/ Fody
o Lz Fed sS THE Duitsy A ol iy /::%y//,za;y 7o
Sl A Sewsins oo .

4.

The variance request is not based exclusively upon a desire to reduce the cost of developing the site. Financial disadvantages
or physical inconvenience to the applicant shall not in and of themselves constitute conclusive proof of unnecessary hardship:

i

5.

6. The proposed variance will not substantially increase congestion on surrounding streets, or the danger of fire or other hazard
to the public:

77// 5 et feber< Litl BE éi’u;ﬁ?‘?zc/c:/“‘zid T T LTxbS T il
Srol oF ok LoncweTE SLaB, Al wnid o7 Edcgocts, €
okl THE oswr p0F NEIGHImENl HovsES,

7. The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of this Code and the specific intent of the relevant
subject area(s) of the Code and will not substantially diminish property values in, nor alter the essential character of, the area

surrounding the site;

THes hodier 4ild AdD Ak inEcepsid Sglels 7O THE
Do ednel ALEA A cﬁwyé( To JHeE culerorie 04 2l
D7l Szt ADJICENT 7T 747 7.




8. Granting this variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by this Code to other
lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district:

LAE ahel Hae 7HE Spme 90 TN ITY TS Z
1PBUTTING AE/EH O S, 7 THE, 2 Sfavs A Sercind eart
T i BN AS TS e, I T TamtredS THE. =g R

LoiiE . e f.‘-?@ b sind S C2EER flperry J’,uéy- Lk 7B IS o7 TO
LR 5770t l s BLIEF SR TS DT LorceliTE 244,

N, 17
ﬂ:RITERIA: NONCONFORMING \

Sectlon 1-16.D.4 of the Land Development Code establishes separate criteria for the expansion of an existing nonconforming
structure or portion of that structure. The Code requires that the Board of Adjustment and Appeals make a finding based on
sub:ﬁwgtual competent evidence on each of the following 6 criteria. Additional pages, photographs, surveys, plot plans or any other
materials may be attached as exhibits.

T The\%operty where the structure is located meets the minimum lot area standard for the zoning district, as specified in

Chapt KZ\ Article II:

2. There are no other ways of altering the s -Qe that will not result in increasing the nonconforming cubic content of the

structure:

3. The proposed expansion will be consistent with the use of the structure and surrounding structures, given the use is permitted
by right, conditional use or special exception in the zoning district within which the structure is located:




adjacent building on the site:

f/_ 4. The proposed expansion effectively "squares-off" an existing building, or does not extend beyond the furthest point of an\

“
5. The proposed expansion is in scale\w\i\th adjacent buildings:

6. The proposed expansion will not impact adjacent properties by limiting views or increasing light and/or noise:
prop \

\

\

L

L/

(r CERTIFICATION

By submitting this application, | hereby certify that the information provided above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge
and that | am aware of the application submittal requirements and review process for this application. | hereby authorize City of
Ormond Beach Staff to place legal notice on my property and to take pictures pertaining to my request. | am aware of the required
pre-application meeting and am aware that if all the submittal requirements are not rovided, my application \A&be continued to

the next regularly scheduled hearing. ék( 3

STATE OF FLO ID '
COUNTY OF Ad L

The foregoing !nstrument was acknowledged before me this
. -

ROBIN LYNN GAWEL
ry Public - State of Florida
e; My Comm. Expires Sep 11, 2016
o Commission # EE 834030

Ky

\_* If you are executing this document on behalf of a corporation please complete the spaces with your title and the name of your company as indicated.

5

\




Kings Crossing HOA

Architectural Review Committee
Application for “project permit”

Date Submitted:

Name;E[]_Mﬁ_[Q&Q/ Address:#&é}iﬁﬁ%@_&ﬂf;ﬁ Dl‘

Telephane:«gﬁéfé@"gg &9 E-mail: /V@ﬂ@

Project Description ( scope. malerials, colors. name of contractor, ete) Use
space below or include separate pages.

This can be a narrative but please include drawings, material manufacturers
specifications, landscaping plan, elevations, etc, if it helps clarify the project,

ZM-‘: Atz Soildints A Sceeaid Aoom onl

Y EALST il lontenicre. 0. THE rATELHS
/ffﬂ{g 2/154’/‘2’”” S et tnirt 7o AML7 C‘{/ THiwe 7L
777/3-’;- %Hjé .

NOTE: ARC approval does not include permits required by appropriate
municipality.

Approved | Not Signature
. Approved . .
e T e

Remarks:

Board of Director signature Date




| hereby authorize Kevin Kesselring to represent me for the variances at 11
Kingsbridge Crossings Road.

g f : . -
lﬁi ~ /C/Z& //Kgémh - & -2 Oz
o ,

—

NN GAWEL
. State of Florida

\ 2): 1,2016
' £ My Comm. Explres Sep 11,
55 ' o mmisslon # EE 834030

AL
S, B
O R
. FM

BIN
Notary Publie




11 Kings Bridge Crossing
Ormond Beach, FL.

This structure only has been designed in accordance with the requirements of the 2010
Florida Building Code - Residential, Chapter 3, Section R301.2.1.1. The following wind
load requirements, in accordance with 2010 Florida Building Code - Building, Chapter
16, Structural Design, Section 1609 and ASCE 7-10 were employed in the design of the
structure:

Ultimate Design Wind Speed (Vuo): 130 MPH
3-Second Gust Wind Speed (Visa): 101 MPH
Risk Category: I
Wind Exposure Category: B
Applicable Internal Pressure Coefficient: ~ +/-0.00
Design Pressure for Exterior Components & Cladding:
» Walls=13.8 PSF
+ Roof= 12.0 PSF

Davis & Cleaton Engineering, Inc.
260 Wekiva Springs Road

Suite # 1060

Longwood, FL. 32779

FL P.E. License # 35816

/8
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. +
P za'g" N Material List: 6005A-T6&1 Alloy
1" x 2" x 0.044" Open Back
2" x 2" x 0.044" Tube
2" x 3" x 0.045" Tube
3" x0.024" x 1 Lb. EPS Composite Roof
DATE:
NOTE: Door Connection 5/8/14
1. Door to be attached to structure with (3) hinges (min.). PAGE:
2. Each hinge to be attached to structure with {(min.) (4) #10 x 3/4" S.M.S. '
3. Each hinge to be attached to door with (min.) (3)#10 x 3/4" S M.S.
4. Bottom hinge to be mounted between 10" & 20" from the ground. f
5. Top hinge to be mounted between 10 & 20" from top of the door. 1 of 3

Project For:

/




Existing Fascia

Channel To Fascia Usin
(1) #10 Wood Screw w/ 1" (MIMN.)
Thread Penetration (@ 8" O.C.
(MAXNTYP.)

Adttach Roof to Header Using

(1) 1/4" x 4" Lag wi 1-1/4" Fender
Washer (@ 8" 0.C. (MAXNTYP.)
Caulk All Exposed Screws

Existing Truss (TYP.)

Attach Channel to TrussTail Using
(2) #12 Wood Screws w/ 2" (MIN.)

Thread Penetration Per TrussTail

(TYP.)

3" Composite Roof (TYP.)

Top & Bottom (TYP.)

Roof to Fascia

—

|NOT E: Provide Additional Flashing As Necessary I

Attach Roof Panel to Channel Using
(1} #10x 1/2" SM.S. @ 8" 0.C. (MAX.)

Caulk All Exposed Screws

3" x 0040 Aluminum Channel (TYP.)

3" Composite Roof Panel (TYP.)

/—Aluminum Edge Beam(s)

<IN A

A

/

Roof to Edge Beamy|s)

Adtach Channel to Existing Block Host Using
(1) 1/4" Tapcon wi 1-3/4" (MIM.) Embedment

Eaisting Block Hoet Into Solid Concrete @ 127 O.C. & 6" (MAX.)
From Each End (TYP.)

/3- Composite Roof (TYP.)

o S

- 9 L
\Aﬂach Composite Panel to Header Using

#10 x 1/2" S.D.S. Screws (@ 8" O.C. (MAX.)
Top & Bottom (TYP.).
Caulk All Exposed Screws

3" x 0.040" Aluminum Header

Roof to Concrete Wall

Scafe: N.T.S.

For;

Pr

&
]

11 Kings Bridge Crossing
Ormond Beach, FL 32174

PE # 35816 PH. (407) 539-2353

Davis & Cleaton Engineearing
260 Wekiva Springs Road
Longwood, Florida 32779

FAX (407) 539-233

DATE: '
5/8/14

PAGE:

Jof3

/




2" x 3" Edge Beam ———

C

2% 53

Antach 1" x2" To 2" x 2" Using
(4 x 1-1/2" S.MLS. (MIN.) into
Screw Bosses (TYP.)

/ 1" x 2" to 2" x 3" Using (1) #10 x 1-1/2"
S.D.8. (MIN.) @ 24" O.C. & 6" From

Each End (MAX.) (TYP.)

"U" - Channel to 2" x 3" Using (1) #10 x 1/2"
§.D.S5. (MIN.) (@ 8" O.C. & 2" From
Each End (TYP.)

1
EBG%@

5

@

Composite Panel to U Channel Using
/{I}#lﬂxlﬂ"@u“ O.C. (MAX) & 6"
From Each End (TYP.)

"U" Channel to Concrete Using

1/4" Rawl Tapper wf 1-1/2" (MIM.)
Embedment Into Solid Concrete

(@ 24" 0.C. & 6" From Each

Upright (MAX.) (TYP.)

\ Existing Concrete Foundation (TYP.)

Corner Detail - Screen Room

37 Composite Rool
See "Roof to Edge Beam Detail”
for Roof Connection

\

A

2" x 3" Edge Beamﬁ‘\e

[

e}

"U" - Channel to 2" x 3" Using (1) #10 x 172"
S.D.S. (MIN.) (@ 8" O.C. & 2" From
Each End (TYP.)

"U" Channel to Concrete Using
1/4" Rawl Tapper w/ 1-1/2" (MIN.)

Embedment Into Solid Concrete
(@ 24" 0.C. & 6" From Each

Attach Top Plate to Upright Using
(4)#10 x 1-172" SM.S. (MIM.)
Into Screw Bosses (TYP.)

Upright (MAX.) (TYP.)

A

Upright Detail - Screen Room

Composite Panel to U Channel Using
(1) #10 x 12" @ 12" O.C. (MAX.) & 6"
From Each End (TYP.)

Existing Concrete Foundation (TYP.)

Scale: N.T.S.

r

11 Kings Bridge Crossing
Ormond Beach, FL. 32174

Site Location:

Davis & Cleaton Engineering
PE # 35816 PH. (407) 539-2353

280 Wekiva Springs Road
Longwood, Florida 32778

FAX (407) 538-2334

DATE:
5/8/14

PAGE:

2of3

/




o '|II g LEGAL DESCRIPTION: GENERAL NOTES AND SURVEY REPORT:
N o ?L?: o 1. BEARING STRUCTURE ASSUMED (N 11°1302" E) ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
[ ——— c |82 LOT 1, KINGS CROSSING - PHASE 1A, KINGSBRIDGE CROSSING DRIVE ( KINGS CROSSING DR PER PLAT - PARCEL C) (A 50° PRIVATE ROAD),
30 20 10 O 30 60 c|oa ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF KINGS CROSSING - PHASE 1A SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 45, PAGES 61 & 62, OF THE PUBLIC
. RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 45, PAGES 61 AND RECORDS OF VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA. FOR ANGLE MEASUREMENT ONLY.
GRAPHIC. SCALC CA = 0448'46" zfs §2, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF VOLUSIA
1"=30’ R = 870.00° & 9 2. LEGAL DESCRIPTION PROVIDED BY CLIENT PER OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK 4850, PAGE 0264, PUBLIC
CB = S B417°47" E CUU NTY, FLORIDA RECORDS OF VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.
Ch= ?_:353? 3. RECORD DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN PARENTHESIS { ), WHEN DIFFERS FROM MEASURED.
ROSSING DRIVE = e —
B . "E'NGS ¢ _ - - 1 ABBREVIATIONS / LEGEND: 4. FLOOD PLANE CERTIFICATION ACCORDING TO THE FEMA (FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
50' PRIVATE ROAD — LTXLY AGENCY) F..R.M (FEDERAL INSURANCE RATE MAP), COMMUNITY OF CITY OF ORMOND BEACH, FLORIDA
PARCEL C GATE  FEWCE CULL AIC  AIR CONDITIONER PANEL 125136, MAP NUMBER 12127C0214 H, DATED: FEBRUARY 19, 2003. THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE
CA = BE'5304" G CM  CONCRETE MONUMENT FLOOD ZONE "A" THE BASE 100 YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION IS NOT POSTED.
' R = s50.00' e FD  FOUND
CB = N 5439'48" E - D IRC FEMA FEDERAL EMERGENCY 5. ACCURACY STATEMENT: THE EXPECTED ACCURACY OF THE BOUNDARY OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS.
Ch = 68.77 7 I MANAGEMENT AGENCY Suburban: Linear: 1 foot in 7,500 feet
L = 75.82" —t1g ™ FLRM FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
we T LSS S~ wmsee — | 01" N depihprini 6. MEASUREMENT METHODS: HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL MEASURES MADE BY ONE OR MORE OF THE
= | A e T 10" LANDSCAPE] D IDENTIFICATION FOLLOWING INSTRUMENTS:
& EASEMENT | R IRONROD TOPCON INSTRUMENTS GPT-3003W, SOKKIA GRX-1 GPS INSTRUMENTS, PAL-2 LUFKIN STEEL TAPE,
= i “ IRC  IRON ROD & CAP CST STEEL TAPE, STEEL HIGHWAY CHAIN, CST & LUFKIN FIBERGLASS TAPE FOR DIMENSIONS FOR
o ' | 3 / BUILDINGS
% '& i 3 IP  IRONPIPE -
o | | = ¢ LB LICENSED BUSMESS 7. DATA SOURCES: NONE
2 |= Ik T0P OF LS  LICENSED SURVEYOR : '
it : 25 i (M)  MEASURED 8. CORNERS FOUND AND NOT FOUND AS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE REFERENCED TO THE FOLLOWING
o |- I 83 WATER NO  NUMBER HELPER SURVEYS AND ORIGINAL PLAT | PLATS.
o |8 |- | 2y NW  MAIL AND WASHER A.) KINGS CROSSING - PHASE 1A SUBDIVISION, RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 45, PAGES 61 & 62, OF THE
2 o ! E2 {P)  PLAT PUBLIC RECORDS OF VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA.
o 1 uesmEfcl 2 | of |8 RETENTION  RW  RIGHT-OF-WAY
o 5 @ ﬁg : 'g s W0# WORK ORDER NUMBER 9. TITLE INFORMATION PROVIDED: NOWE
I 1“ F - L E "
s Wk \-E 3 o i/ I/ . ggg&m;gﬂ b ;g;gmﬂ 10, LIMITATIONS:
{!r;a glull E8 [ =] REE‘EH“” R} A.) WHEN INSTRUMENTS OF RECORD REFLECTING EASEMENTS, RIGHT-OF-WAY AND OR OWNERSHIP
KINGS GATE R a_ ] i B NAVD  NORTH AMERICAN ARE FURNISHED TO THIS SURVEYOR EXCEPT AS SHOWN. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS
COURT FD MW @Ol e 88 ; = & VERTICAL DATUM ANDIOR OTHER MATTERS THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAT OF SURVEY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN
1s2662 | ~ o [l 2 cg | MAINTENANCE  NGVD  NATIOMAL GEQDETIC THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY, NO UNDERGROUND INSTALLATIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS HAVE
€ B DT o GBS . 28,00} -; v EASEMENT VERTICAL DATUM BEEN LOCATED EXCEPT AS SHOWN. IF LOCATION OF EASEMENTS OR RIGHT-OF-WAY OF RECORD,
50" PRIVATE ROAD W ui= =S e OTHER THAN THOSE ON RECORD PLATS, IS REQUIRED, THIS INFORMATION MUST BE FURNISHED TO
= 215 o i } FD IRC ;‘: ﬁﬁw ABLE AND ;;mu THE SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. PER FLORIDA STATUES RULE 5J-17.052(2){d){4)
T S e — = f=——=3 1B 3019 o AR E B)) IT IS UNDERSTOOD TO BE THE PROFESSIONAL OPINION OF THIS SURVEYOR AND THE FIRM, FROM
B © A Ny s N 78°46'58" W 120.00 I ,fj WHICH IS FORMULATED ON HIS BEST KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, AND AS SUCH, DOES
B i o L ) [ ©  NAIL & WASHER (AS NOTED) NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE OR WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. FURTHERMORE,
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. @ WELL DEFINED HEREON REFERS TO THE SIGNED AND SEALED GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION OF THE FIELD
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